

NO. 13-502

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND GOOD NEWS
COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA, et. al.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Brief of Amici Liberty Counsel and National
Hispanic Christian Leadership Council
In Support of Petitioners Seeking Reversal

Mathew D. Staver
(Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
LIBERTY COUNSEL
(800) 671-1776

court@lc.org
Attorneys for Amici

Mary E. McAlister
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(800) 671-1776
court@lc.org
Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

**I. SINCE THE EARLY DAYS OF THE
REPUBLIC, THIS COURT HAS
ESTABLISHED THAT LEGISLATIVE
MOTIVE CANNOT BE A FACTOR IN
JUDICIAL REVIEW OF LEGISLATIVE
ENACTMENTS..... 5**

**II. STRONG, ZEALOUSLY
ENFORCED CONTENT-NEUTRALITY
RULES FOR SPEECH-RESTRICTIVE
ENACTMENTS PROVIDE BETTER
PROTECTION FOR FREE SPEECH
THAN DOES AN INQUIRY INTO
LEGISLATIVE MOTIVE. 10**

**A. An Objective Standard Based
Upon Whether The Government
Enactment Restricts Speech Based On
Its Content Provides Clearer Guidance
To Courts And Litigants Than Does A
Subjective Inquiry Into Motive..... 10**

**B. This Court’s Doctrines
Distinguishing Between Content-
Neutral and Content- and Viewpoint-**

**Based Restrictions More Effectively
“Flush Out” Improper Motives Than
Do Direct, Subjective Inquiries Into
Legislative Motive. 155**

**C. A Strong Content Neutrality
Standard Instead Of Subjective Motive
Inquiry Is Particularly Appropriate
For Sign Regulations Such As The
Ordinance At Issue Here..... 20**

**III. ENGAGING IN AN INQUIRY
REGARDING THE MOTIVES OF A
LEGISLATIVE BODY POSES THREATS
TO FOUNDATIONAL
CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES. 23**

**A. A Subjective Inquiry Into
Legislative Motive Would Violate
Separation Of Powers As The Court
Would Be Exceeding Its Role Of
Objectively Analyzing The Validity of
Legislation..... 23**

**B. Establishment Clause Precedent
Shows That Relying Upon Motive
Leads To Inconsistent Rulings And
Leave Those Seeking To Follow The
Law Without Reliable And Credible
Direction On What Is Permitted. 30**

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>ACLU of Ky v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	31, 32, 35
<i>ACLU of Ky v. Grayson County</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>ACLU of Ky v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>ACLU of Ky v. Rowan County</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	31
<i>ACLU v. Garrard County</i> 517 F. Supp. 2d 925 (ED Ky 2007)	31
<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>ACLU v. Rutherford County</i> , 2006 WL 2645198 (M.D. Tenn. 2006).....	31
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R. R. Co. v. Matthews</i> , 174 U.S. 96, (1899)	25

<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Books v. County of Elkhart</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	31, 32
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	10, 11
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	35
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	17
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	33
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	12
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	5, 6, 7, 28, 29

<i>Green v. Haskell County Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784, (10th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	32
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005),	31
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas & Mid-Missouri v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	18
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 2014 WL 4178341 at *3 (8th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).	17
<i>State of Arizona v. State of California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931)	7
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).	7, 25

<i>Twombly v. City of Fargo</i> , 388 F.Supp. 2d 983, (D. ND 2005)	34
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919)	6, 25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7, 8, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).	17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	33
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8, 30
<i>Weber v. Freed</i> , 239 U.S. 325 (1915)	6, 24
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F. 3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640, (7th Cir. 2013).	9

Other Authorities

Brian J. Connolly, <i>Environmental Aesthetics And Free Speech: Toward A Consistent Content Neutrality Standard For Outdoor Sign Regulation</i> , 2 MICH. J. ENVT'L. & ADMIN. L. 185, 213 (2012).	20, 21
--	--------

Elena Kagan, *Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role Of Governmental Motive In First Amendment Doctrine*, 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 413, 451 (1996)..... 15-17, 19

Leslie Kendrick, *Content Discrimination Revisited*, 98 VA. L. REV. 231, 274-75 (2012).
..... 18

Seth F. Kreimer, *Good Enough For Government Work: Two Cheers For Content Neutrality*, 16 JOURNAL OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1261, 1303 (May 2014) 12, 13

THE FEDERALIST No. 84, at 535 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)..... 13
